
Food Bank of the Southern Tier Financial Report – May 2023 1 | P a g e

The Food Bank of the Southern Tier 
FINANCIAL REPORT – May 2023] 

% to Budget Guideline (Month 5 of 12): 42% 

YTD Actual to Budget w/SIF: 50% Total Income 46% Total Expenses   

YTD Actual to Budget General Operations: 49% Total Income 48% Total Expenses   

2022 YTD: 45% Total Income 34% Total Expenses 

OVERALL 

• HPNAP and NNY contract awards have resumed as initially awarded; still waiting on HPNAP's additional funding.
• Received donated is flat compared to the prior year, up 41% vs. last month.
• Facilities project update: Architectural firms will complete a guided walkthrough on Friday, July 14th.
• Contracting with vendor to develop data channels to extract data from Blackbaud to provide sustainable and

improved capabilities and efficiency. The current platform relies on an unstable Power BI connector. Proposal
$38,400

INCOME STATEMENT: 
(Percentages Relate to Budget Projection) 

Revenue Items: 

Agency Food:  62% Above target. This number continues to be driven by Agency wholesale 
spending. 

MFP Food: 56% Above target. However, on target when excluding HPNAP LA funding %. MFPs 
continue to benefit from TEFAP offerings.  

HPNAP: Hunger Prevention & Nutrition Assistance Program 
LA: Legislative Award 

Youth Programs Food: 111% Above target. TEFAP is supporting youth programs! 

Donated Product: 49% Above target. Distribution specifically for May is down 43% vs. last month and 
down 53% vs. the prior year. February was a significantly high month for donated 
products. 

HPNAP General Operating: 36% Below target. Operating & JSY income is vouchered incrementally. Some 
seasonal components here. Transportation Grant is usually expended in the 
year's first half, while Operations Support will mostly be spent in the second half. 

Other Contracts/Programs: 52% Above target due to a $10,785 Feeding NYS commodity reimbursement received 
in February. 

Fund-Raising/Donations: 39% Below target. However on target when compared to the five-year seasonal 
average of 41.13%, excluding 2020. 

Other Income: 47% Above target. Interest income from the ICS account is performing well. 



Food Bank of the Southern Tier Financial Report – May 2023 2 | P a g e

  EXPENSE ITEMS: 

Personnel: 37% Below target. Due to vacancies. 

Agency Food:  65% Above target. Agency spending through HPNAP funding is at 51%. Agencies 
continue to utilize TEFAP offerings.

MFP Food:  56% Above target. However, on target when excluding HPNPA LA funding %. 
MFPs continue to benefit from TEFAP offerings.  

Youth Programs Food:  55% Above target. Wholesale spending for BackPacks and School Food Center 
(SFC) is high. The SFC budget will remain high as they exhaust the internal 
budget and then transition to the Agency SIF project. Very strong utilization of 
TEFAP products in May.  

Other Program Food:  23% Below target. Some seasonal components here. 

Product Acquisition Freight:  6% 
      30% without subsidies 

Below target. This number depends on the availability of quality donated 
loads, and we are receiving freight subsidies for Choice loads. This year we 
started tracking freight subsidies on the income statement to show how much 
freight would cost if subsidies were not provided. We have received $23,586 in 
subsidies and paid $16,826 for freight (not including HPNAP transportation 
grant). 

Donated Product:  49% Above target. Distribution specifically for May is down 43% vs. last month and 
down 53% vs. the prior year. February was a significantly high month for 
donated products. 

Warehouse/Distribution:  47% Above target. Additional purchase of boxes. 

General Operations:  45% On target. 

Development/PR:  14% Below target. Highly seasonal cost centers in the Development Dept. with 
Direct Mail and Advertising/Promo heavy in Q4 investment.  

Advocacy & Education:  3% Below target, as expected. Seasonal / Event-driven. 

Operation Support:  25% Below target, as expected. Operations Support is generally spent during the 
second half of the year. The current % is from CHOW NNY funding 
passthrough. 

Non-Operating ITEMS: 

SIF: 19% Below target. Expecting projects to pick up. 

Capital Expenses: 7% Below target. Facilities project in process. 

Program Food Accounting Distinctions: 

1. There is MFP HPNAP Shared Maintenance income but no expense (acquisition costs are reimbursable).

2. There is BackPack Wholesale expense but no income (the Food Bank pays for this program expense).

3. There is Agency Shared Maintenance income but no expense (it is donated product).

4. Inter-Affiliate Food expenses are recouped in Shared Maintenance revenue.

5. Other Program Food expenses are paid for by matching grants and fundraising.





Food Bank of the Southern Tier
Cash Flow Forecast

June 2023  to November 2023

WEEK ENDING RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS   NET CHANGE   BALANCE

BAL. BROUGHT FORWARD  7,432,875.36
6/3/2023 0.00 C 26,670.42 B (26,670.42) 7,406,204.94
6/10/2023 73,728.03 D 339,826.21 A B (266,098.18) 7,140,106.76
6/17/2023 236,849.78 C E 236,287.86 B 561.92 7,140,668.68
6/24/2023 75,000.00 D 176,484.53 A B (101,484.53) 7,039,184.15
6/30/2023 250,000.00 C E 250,000.00 7,289,184.15

0.00 7,289,184.15
MONTHLY TOTAL 635,577.81 779,269.02 (143,691.21) 7,289,184.15

WEEK ENDING
7/8/2023 100,000.00 D E 260,000.00 A B (160,000.00) 7,129,184.15
7/15/2023 300,000.00 C 200,000.00 B 100,000.00 7,229,184.15
7/22/2023 300,000.00 E 250,000.00 A B 50,000.00 7,279,184.15
7/26/2023 10,000.00 D 300,000.00 B F (290,000.00) 6,989,184.15

0.00 6,989,184.15
MONTHLY TOTAL 710,000.00 1,010,000.00 (300,000.00) 6,989,184.15

WEEK ENDING
8/5/2002 80,000.00 C 260,000.00 A B (180,000.00) 6,809,184.15
8/12/2023 100,000.00 E 200,000.00 B (100,000.00) 6,709,184.15
8/19/2023 150,000.00 E 300,000.00 A B (150,000.00) 6,559,184.15
8/26/2023 360,000.00 C D 150,000.00 210,000.00 6,769,184.15
8/31/2023 0.00 6,769,184.15
MONTHLY TOTAL 690,000.00 910,000.00 (220,000.00) 6,769,184.15

 3 MONTH RECAP 2,035,577.81  2,699,269.02 (663,691.21)

MONTH OF SEP 1,525,206.00 1,686,106.00 (160,900.00) 6,608,284.15
MONTH OF OCT 1,525,206.00 1,686,106.00 (160,900.00) 6,447,384.15
MONTH OF NOV 1,525,206.00 1,686,106.00 (160,900.00) 6,286,484.15

 6 MONTH RECAP 6,611,195.81 7,757,587.02 (1,146,391.21) 6,286,484.15

 
A INCLUDES 2 WEEKS PAYROLL 
B  INCLUDES FOOD PURCHASES 
C INCLUDES GRANT PAYMENTS
D A/R PAYMENTS
E DONATIONS/DIRECT MAIL 
F PENSION PAYMENT






















	May Financial Narrative
	Revenue Items:
	EXPENSE ITEMS:
	Non-Operating ITEMS:

	May Financial Statements
	Balance Sheet (003).pdf
	CASH FLOW (002).pdf
	FC - Total Operating (002).pdf
	FC - Total Operating - Excludes SIF (002).pdf
	FC - Total Operating - SIF Projects (002).pdf

	May Communis Report

